104 C 9 H 8 N 2 0 4  AND C 9 H 1 0 N 2 0 4
CI 0.0953 (2) 0.4610 (2) 0.2955 (4) 0.0493 (6)
C2 0.2009 (2) 0.4990 (2) 0.2218 (4) 0.053 ! (6)
C3 0.2141 (2) 0.6101 (2) 0.1942 (4) 0.0548 (7)
C4 0.1227 (2) 0.6799 (2) 0.2399 (4) 0.0565 (7)
C5 0.0183 (2) 0.6428 (2) 0.3166 (5) 0.0622 (8)
C6 0.0054 (2) 0.5316 (2) 0.3461 (4) 0.0565 (7)
C7 0.1531 (2) 0.2788 (2) 0.3783 (4) 0.0555 (7)

(b)
Fig. 1. ORTEPII (Johnson, 1976) drawings of the two independent
molecules showing the atom-numbering system. Non-H atoms are
shown as 50% probability ellipsoids.
/
~o
Fig. 2. A stereoview showing the hydrogen bonding, with non-H atoms
shown as 20% probability ellipsoids.
Experimental
This dimer was the major product obtained by treating 1-
indanone with magnesium amalgam and TiCI4 in tetrahydro-
furan following the procedure outlined by Ahond et al. (1968).
(The minor product was trans-a,a'-dehydrobiindanyl.)
Crystal data
C18Hi802 Mo Ka radiation
Mr = 266.34 A = 0.71073 ,~,
Triclinic Cell parameters from 25
P1 reflections
a = 10.798(3) ,4, 0 = 7-11 °
b = 12.100(3) ,~, # = 0.074 mm -1
c = 12.359 (3) ,4, T = 294 K
a = 106.24 (2) ° Thin needle
/3 = 104.27 (3) ° 0.52 × 0.12 x 0.10 mm
3' = 103.54 (2) ° Clear
V = 1420.6 (6) ~3
Z = 4
Dx = 1.25 Mg m -3
Data collection
Enraf-Nonius CAD-4
diffractometer
scans
Absorption correction:
none
10095 measured reflections
4995 independent reflections
4995 observed reflections
[All reflections used, Fo 2
positive and negative]
Rin, = 0.047
0max = 25 °
h = - 1 2  ~ 12
k = - 1 4  ~ 14
l = - 1 4 - - - ,  14
3 standard reflections
frequency: 150 min
intensity decay: within
counting statistics
Refinement
Refinement on F 2
R(F) = 0.043 for 2646
reflections with
Fo 2 > 3a(Fo 2)
wR(F 2) = 0.008 on F 2 for
4995 reflections
S = 1.38
4995 reflections
505 parameters
All H-atom parameters
refined
W = 1/~r2(Fo 2)
(A/o')max = <0.02
A p m a x  = 0.31 e /~-3
Apmi, = -0 .30  e ~,-3
Extinction correction: none
Atomic scattering factors
from International Tables
for X-ray Crystallography
(1974, Vol. IV)
106  C18H1802
Table  1. Fractional atomic coordinates and equivalent
isotropic displacement parameters (~2 )